Summary of the Cases
MSHA Inspector Merrill Wolfo.rd issued citations 576877 and
576878.  These citations are now respectively docketed in WEST
80-339-RM and WEST 80-340-RM.
The condition or practice referred to in Citation 576877
reads as follows:
Terex Scraper #2401 was being operated with the brake
retarder disconnected.  The control line was plugged
off.  The right rear service brake was worn out rubbing
metal to metal.  Statements by operators and checking
safety records indicates these defects had been turned
into the operator and had not been repaired.  This
vehicle is ordered withdrawn from service until repaired.
The same portion of Citation 576878 reads as follows:
Terex Scraper #2406 was being operated with the brake
retarder disconnected.  The control line was plugged
off.  The front service brakes were way out of ad-
justment and the rear brake quick air release did not
operate properly.  Statements by operators and checking
safety records indicates these defects had been turned
into the operator and had not been repaired.  This
vehicle is ordered withdrawn from service until repaired.
Each of the citations alleges that contestant violated Title
30, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 55.9-3._/
MSHA's EVIDENCE
The inspector issued these citations on the same day.  In
addition to various unrelated safety problems the scrapers share
identical conditions:  The retarder connector to the transmission
of each was disconnected (Tr. 47-50, Exhibits Dl, O2) .
The retarders are part of a system to help control and brake
the scrapers.  They reverse the pressure in the transmission?
this in turn slows down the input shaft in the engine.  This then
slows the revolutions per minute of the engine.  By reducing
output shaft the speed of the Terex is retarded (Tr. 50) .
In addition to the disconnected retarder, the right rear
service brake of Terex scraper No. 2401 was worn out,  It was
rubbing metal to metal (Tr. 51, 61).  The inspector conducted a
moving as well as static test of the brakes (Tr. 61).  He crawled
under the vehicle to check the worn out lining.
_!/  Mandatory.  Powered mobile equipment shall be provided with
adequate brakes.
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